

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



To adopt Amendment Number OP 2023-_

To the Official Plan of the

City of Brampton Planning Area

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton, in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, hereby ENACTS as follows:

1. Amendment Number OP 2023 - _____ to the Official Plan of the City of Brampton Planning Area is hereby adopted and made part of this bylaw.

ENACTED and PASSED this [enter date] day of [enter month], 2024.

Approved as to form.	
20/ <u>month</u> / <u>day</u>	
[insert name]	Patrick Brown, Mayor
Approved as to content.	
20/ <u>month/day</u>	
[insert name]	Peter Fay, City Clerk

AMENDMENT NUMBER OP 2023-____ TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON PLANNING AREA

AMENDMENT NUMBER OP 2023-____

TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE

CITY OF BRAMPTON PLANNING AREA

1.0 PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the Official Plan and the Bramalea Mobility Hub Secondary Plan (SP9) to redesignate the lands shown outlined on Schedule 'A' to this amendment from "Mixed Use – Office and Retail" to "High Density Residential - Special Site Area 4".

2.0 LOCATION:

The lands subject to this amendment are comprised of a parcel totaling 0.77 hectares (1.9 acres) in area, located on the northeast intersection of Bramalea Road and East Drive. The lands have a frontage onto Bramalea Road and East Drive. The lands are legally described as PT BLK F, PL 720 (CHINGUACOUSY) AS IN RO681988; S/T VS10911 CITY OF BRAMPTON.

3.0 AMENDMENTS AND POLICIES RELEVANT THERETO:

- 3.1 The document known as the 2023 Official Plan of the City of Brampton Planning Area is hereby as follows:
 - By adding to the list of amendments pertaining to the Secondary Plan Area 9: The Bramalea Mobility Hub Secondary Plan set out in Part II of the City of Brampton Official Plan: Secondary Plans thereof, Amendment Number OP 2023-____.
- 3.2 The document known as the 2023 Official Plan of the City of Brampton Planning Area, which remain in force, as it relates to the Bramalea Mobility Hub Secondary Plan (SP9) (being Part Two Secondary Plans), as amended is hereby amended:
 - By amending Schedule 9(a) of Part Two: Secondary Plan, the lands shown on Schedule 'A' to this amendment, located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Bramalea Road and East Drive, is hereby amended from "Mixed Use – Office and Retail" to "High Density Residential".
 - 2) By adding to Schedule 9(a) of Part Two: Secondary Plan, the lands shown on Schedule 'A' of this amendment as "Special Site Area 3".
 - 3) By adding the following as Section 5.4 Special Site Area 3:

"5.4 Special Site Area 3

5.4.1 The lands designated High Density Residential in Special Site Area 3 located at 69 Bramalea Road shall permit mixed-use apartment buildings that includes retail and residential uses, and shall be subject to the following policies:

- a) The minimum Gross Floor Area for Retail uses shall be 500 square metres."
- 4) By amending Schedule 9(c) of Part Two: Secondary Plan, the lands shown on Schedule 'A' of this amendment, located northwest corner of the intersection of Bramalea Road and East Drive, is hereby amended from minimum FSI of "0.6 FSI" to "5.0 FSI" as shown on Schedule B."

Approved as to Content:

Allan Parsons, MCIP, RPP

Director, Development Services

Planning and Building Division